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1. PREFACE

The Computer Science Department at Shatt Al-Arab University College has adopted the Bologna Process to ensure
high-quality teaching and learning practices. The department aims to align its programs with national and international
standards, particularly ABET standards, and continuously works towards improving program design, delivery, and
assessment.

2. Report Summary

2.1 ESG-2015 Standards

2.1.1 Standard 1
Achievement and Progress

e The institution has developed a quality assurance policy aligned with ESG-2015 and Ministry guidelines.

e The policy includes periodic self-assessment, stakeholder involvement, and continuous improvement.

« Internal stakeholders are engaged in shaping and implementing the policy through committees and
quality units.

e Policy URL.: https://sa-uc.edu.ig/ar/quality-assurance

2.1.2 Standard 2
DESIGN AND APPROVAL OF PROGRAMMES

Achievement and Progress

e Programs are designed to align with the institutional strategy and intended learning outcomes.

o Stakeholders including faculty and students are involved in designing and reviewing the curriculum.

o External expertise is leveraged during program review.

e Programs address higher education objectives such as knowledge dissemination, employability, personal
development, and active citizenship.

e Workload is defined using the ECTS system (240 credits over 4 years).

e Program approval is conducted formally through department councils and quality assurance units.
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2.1.3 Standard 3
STUDENT-CENTERED LEARNING, TEACHING AND ASSESSMENT

Achievement and Progress

e Active learning methods are implemented to engage students in problem-solving and innovation.
e Teaching strategies include lectures, labs, workshops, and field visits.

« Diverse pedagogical approaches are used, and adjustments are made based on feedback.

o Student independence is encouraged while maintaining guidance from faculty.

e Complaint mechanisms exist but need further formalization.

o Flexibility in learning paths is limited but under development.

2.1.4 Standard 4
STUDENT ADMISSION, PROGRESSION, RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION

Achievement and Progress

o Admission follows Ministry regulations and university policies.

e Student records and progression are documented.

o Graduation requirements include completing coursework, practical training, and a capstone project.
« Policies for credit recognition exist but need more explicit documentation.

2.1.5 Standard 5
TEACHING STAFF

Achievement and Progress

« Staff are qualified in specialized areas like Al, cybersecurity, and software engineering.
o 19 staff members cover diverse subfields in Computer Science.
o Professional development workshops are conducted periodically.

Academic Performance Indicator (API) Report: [Attached with the current report]
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2.1.6 Standard 6
LEARNING RESOURCES AND STUDENT SUPPORT

Achievement and Progress

e The department has multiple computer labs equipped with modern hardware and software.

o Library services and e-resources are available, though digital resources could be expanded.

e Student support includes academic advising and some career guidance, but more structured support
services are recommended.

2.1.7 Standard 7
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

Achievement and Progress

e The department collects and maintains data on student numbers, performance, and demographics.
o Feedback from students and employers is gathered to inform improvements.
o Systems for tracking graduate career paths are under development.

2.1.8 Standard 8
PUBLIC INFORMATION

Achievement and Progress

e University and department information is available on the official website.

e Program details, admission requirements, and faculty lists are published.

o Further transparency on quality assurance processes and reports is recommended.
e Public Information URLSs: https://sa-uc.edu.ig/ar
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2.1.9 Standard 9
ON-GOING MONITORING AND PERIODIC REVIEW OF PROGRAMMES

Achievement and Progress

o Annual reviews of learning outcomes and course content are conducted.
o Feedback from students and industry is considered.

Updates to curricula reflect technological advancements and labor market needs.

2.1.10 Standard 10
CYCLICAL EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE

Achievement and Progress

e The department is preparing for ABET accreditation.
o Internal documentation and processes are in place to support external assessments.

o Readiness for external review is high, but some improvements are required in stakeholder engagement
and resource modernization.
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2.2 General statistics on Student achievement, marks and grade

Achievement and Progress

Students’ Male and Female Distribution: approx. 420 male, 220 female.

Marks Distribution: [Formative 40, Mid 10, final 50]

Fail and Pass Rates in One Program: [Attached with the current report]

Fail and Pass Rates among Programs: Not applicable as only one department follows BP in this context.

el NS =

2.3 General statistics on research

o Total publications in the department :[8]
e SCOPUS/WoS indexed papers: [7]

2.4 General Recommendations and notes

o Strengthen documentation of quality assurance policies and publicly share them online.
« Enhance student-centered approaches, especially soft skills training.

o Formalize stakeholder involvement in program review.

o Expand digital learning resources and infrastructure.

o Prepare API reports and integrate them into annual QA documentation.

Proceed proactively towards ABET accreditation

2.5 List of programs (Departments) that follow Bologna Process

Science
1. Computer
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4. STATISTICS AND SUCCESS RATES ACCORDING TO THE BOLOGNA SYSTEM FOR
THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2024-2025

» FIRST STAGE

Stage: First
Study Type: Both Morning and Evening Studies
Semester: First

88.50%

99% 94% 92% 96% 99% 91%

98.88% 94.76% 93.92% 98.20% 99.55% 89.80%

Stage: First
Study Type: Both Morning and Evening Studies
Semester: Second

80.50%
84% 99% 90% 92% 99%

87.93% 98.86% 91.62% 92.60% 98.87%

15
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% SECOND STAGE

Stage: Second
Study Type: Both Morning and Evening Studies
Semester: First

98.85%

77.15%

97.23%

88.96%

Stage: Second
Study Type: Both Morning and Evening Studies
Semester: Second

%91.15

%97.70

%75.86

%89.62

%100

%96.23

%66.04

%98.11

%98.11

%93.66

%100

%86.05

%80.72

%99.06

%92.73
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Bachelor's degree in Computer Science
Four years (Eight semesters) - 240 ECTS credits - 1 ECTS =25 hr
Program Curriculum (2023 - 2024)
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Three

Semester

L A

L A

Module
Code

CSC101
CSCi02
CSC102
CSC104
CSC105
C3CiN

Module
Code

Cec108
CSC107
Cscioa
CEC109
C5C110

Module
Code

cecam
CEca02
CEC202
CSC204
CSC205
CsC2il

Module
Code
CsCa08
Ccsca07
CsC208
C3C209
C3C20
C5C212

Module
Code

CEC3aM

Module Name in English

Programming Fundamentals |

Computaticnal Thinking for Problem Solving

Mathematics for Computer Science
Computer Skills

English Language |

Democracy and Human Rights

Module Name in English

Programming Fundamentals 1l
Digital Logic Design

Discrete Structures

Principles of Infermation Technology

English Language ||

Module Name in English

Object Criented Programming |

Data Structures and Algorithms |
Computer Organization and Architecture
System Analysis and Design

Probabdity and Staistics

Al-Baath Party Crimes

Maodule Name in English

Object Criented Programming |1
Data Structures and Algorithms 11
Computation Theory

Database Systems

Wb Development

Arabic

Module Name in English

Artificial Intelligence |
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Language

English
English
English
English
English
Arabic
Total

Language

English
English
English
English
English

Total

Language

English
English
English
English
English
Arabic
Total

Language

English
English
English
English
English
Arabic
Total

Language

English

CL {hriw) Lect (hrfw) Lab (hriw) Pr {hriw) Tut {hriw) Semn (hriw]
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o
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SSWL {hriw)

SSWL {hriw)
CL (hriw) Lect (hrfw] Lab (hriw} Pr (hriw) Tut {hriw} Semn (hriw] hrisem
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0 4

1

1
1
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Exam
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Exam
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Exam

2
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SSWL SWL
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325 425 750

S5WL .._e.u.- SWL
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T oe 175
T 73 150
4 78 125
a7 7B 125
a7 7B 125
32 18 50
27 413 750

SSWL 3™ SWL
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T og 175
T T3 150
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a2 63 125
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ECTS

B.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
200
200
30.00

ECTS

B.00
7.00
5.00
6.00
4.00

ECTS

7.00
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
200
30.00

ECTS

7.00
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
200
20.00

ECTS

7.00

Module
Type

Prerequisite
Modulejs)
Code

CsCin

CSC108

Prerequisite
Modulejs)
Code
CSC106

CSCi108
CscioT

CsC103

Prerequisite
Modulefs)
Code
csc2m

C3CIz

CSCHM
Cscin

Prerequisite
Modulejs)
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2 CSC302 Computer Networks |

3 C5C303 Visual Programming
Five 4  CSC304 Web Technologies
§ CSC305 Computer Graphics

Module
Code
1  CSC304 Artficial Intelligence Il
2 CSC307 Computer Networks |1
3 CSC308 Compiler Construction
4

5

UGHI  Semester No. Module Name in English

Six CSC309 Software Enginesring

CSC310 Operations Research

Module
Code
1 CSC401 Operating Systems

2 CSC402 Information Security

3 C5C403 Mobile Application Development
4

5

Level Semester No. Module Name in English

Seven
CS5C404 Cloud Computing

C5C405 Graduation Project |

CH SIls Module Name in English
1 CS5C408 Selected Topics in Computer Science
2 CSC407 Cybersecurity

Eight 3 CSC408 Computer Vision

4 0409 Intemet of Things

5 C410  Graduation Project

CL Class Lecture
Lab Laboratory
Structured SWL  Pr  Practical Traming
(heiw) type Tut Tutorial
Lect Online fecture
BEM ceminar

Vigulall it English 2 2 1 2 i 73 150  6.00
Al dnapll  English 2 2 1 2 T T3 150  6.00
ppalllzglyiis  English 2 2 1 2 7 T3 150  6.00
guadls el English 2 2 2 B2 63 135 500
Total 10 a 10 ] 4 10 370 380 750 3000
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o 50 Language e Eoan (5901 . | 9% ecrs
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T Fubuo¥ B English 2 2 1 2 i ] 178 700
¥ gl Bt English 2 2 1 2 T T3 150  6.00
ilaziall  English 2 2 1 2 7 T3 150  6.00
Clisalall iwiis English 3 1 2 g2 BB 150 600
Ciblaall i English 2 1 2 47 78 125 500
Total 1 a ] ] 5 10 M0 410 750 3000
_ wws._l U3aNY
Lol 22 ad Language frie) Exam |SSWL1 | SWL ) s
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CilaglnaliZaal  English 2 2 2 82 BB 150 B00
Jil Ciliuks gk English 2 2 1 2 v T3 150  6.00
ddowdl syl English 2 2 2 a2 88 150  6.00
Yzl psta  English 2 2 2 a2 B8 150  6.00
Total 10 0 B 1] 4 10 M0 410 V50 300
_ wws._l U3aNY
Lol 22 ad Language friw) Exam |SSWL1 | SWL ) pers
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gelal 2gle 8 §55a pelpa English 2 2 1 2 7 73 150 G600
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Augul=li L)l English 2 2 1 2 v T3 150  6.00
LW il English 3 1 2 a2 88 150  6.00
¥ ol s i English 2 2 a2 118 150 600
Total 1 0 ] 1] 4 10 325 425 V50 300
Total 93 [1} 52 0 H 88 2728 3274 GOOD 240.0
B Basic leaming actiities SWL: Student Workload
Module type [ Core leaming activity ) . SSWL: Structured SWL
5 Suport or related leaming actiity USSWL: Unstructursd SWL
E Elective leaming activity

Mote: Columns 0, @ and R are progrmaed, protected and should not be edited

m m m m

Madule
Type

WO mm

Module

o m mm

Module

om m m

CSCa03

C5C1N

C5C210

Cscam

Prerequisite
Module{s)

€53

C5C32

C5CH8

C3C103

Prerequisite
Modulejs)

C5C206

C5CHN7

C5C206

Prerequisite
Modulejs)

C3C306

C3c402

C5C06

C5CH7

C5C405

Mzt be 240 ECTS
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